HYDRAULIC BLOWER
BO8; BOB-3, BIB-B

¥

Catalog -8-2961

'4-90-RP-500-081

) " Pérts Qatélo g8-2962

res .
o JmL
|
, .. APPLICATION CHART
- TRACTOR - HYDRAULIC - MOWER* HYD.PTO**  DUMP.
e - "BLOWER . . o . "CART
. 224, 226 - B9S, BIB-B N4O, N44, N46 | J17, M17 " B F, or GEO
. : or_ B98-31 : (Not used w/bagger)
444, 446, 448 B9B, BSS-B N44, Na5 J17, L17, N17 E, F or GBO
' Bog-3t.- o : . [Not used w/bagger).

©*M, L, Kand J series mowers require C28870 adsptor kit

L See your tractor parts catalog for correct PTO g .
1 Mounts on 3-point hitch ~ ‘ '

.

NOTE: Thi§ catalog replaces

i

E]

L £ g

I NPT T LAPTPENE F SR e, O P

e

EREVEI T I

£ R R P

s

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Cover, Bags . ..
Cover, Cart

. Decals ........ '

Ducts .........

Housing, Blower . .

Hydraulic System
impellor .......
Motor, Hydraulic .

Mounting Brackets . ..

Side Panels, Cart

Support, Bags . ...

L2
LAY N NN Rl 7 BN
o )

—
“wwm




Ty Ea T R IR S ]
0

PR T A LIPS R PR

I

e

heh e
C)

gt

i ML e £ Sene =tk

)

- -
m
m

P R R e L, s e . N 1
ORPRPORSOVONOGE DW=

16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

PART ‘NO.
C 28392

. C 28215
-83- . 46

NES+

L. 33107++

m- 37
131- 938

- 129- 163

195- 525
192- 2%
218- 5203
218- 5006
218- 5201
218- - 5007

£ 28320

C. 28398
C 298B2
11-. 340*
131- 938+

€ 33127

218- 50583
C 33202

’c 33203

C 22947
c 27713
C 27714
C 27715

cC 2776 -

214- 254
NSS

C 33204
218- 980
C 33125
NSS -
13- 132

185- B18.

.,

" B98,'B98-3 AND'B9S-B HYDRAULIC BLOWER - + i "

IMPELLOR AND HYDRAULIC MOTOR

"DESCRIPTION

IMPELLOR - blower e e -
KEY - 3/16" square x 5/8" impeller. ., . .. ... e P
SETSCREW - 14" - 20 ... .. ... i e :
* MOTOR - hydraulic {use 33127 kit) (repanrs page 1B) oo
MOTOR - hydraulic (repairs page13) ..... .. ...............
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 1-1/4"' carriage . ... . e e e .
NUT - 3/8" - 16 flangelock .............. [ .
- NUT - 3/8"" - 24 (torque to 20-25 ft. ib) ........ SR e
WASHER - 3/8" . ... . ... i e .
LOCKWASHER - 3/B" . ittt e e e et
FITTING - 90° swivel 3/4" - 16 0"’ rmg x 12" pipe (mlet) e
COURING -fitting .. e e e "
FITTING - 90° swivel 7/8"" - 14 0" rmg x 12" pipe (outlet} .. ..
YO RING-fitting ... e
HOSE - hydraulic {BO8-B} ....................... PAPCA
. HOSE - hydrauhc(BQBBQBS}............._. ........
. TUBE - extension (BB8-B) .4...... e e e ey
BOLT - 3/8” - 16 x 3/4" carnage ........ i e
NUT-3/8"-16fangelock .......... ... ...,
KIT - hydraulic motor with case drain {includes motor) .........
_FITTING - 3/168" - 20 straight x 7/16"" - 20, 37%flare ........
HOSE -return, front. . .. ... it i i e i ea i n -
CHOSE -return, rear ... ... e e e e,
TIE-nylon....... e e e )
COUPLING -male ............ ... ... cuun. e
COUPLING - female . ......... e e
PLUG -dust............. Lt e
AP - dUSt .. . it et e S
CLAMP - hose 11/‘16” x4 e
HOSE' - hydraulic' 4’" {use C29697 cut to length) ...........
CTEE - retUm . e s e e it P
CEITTING - 90%wWivel . .. e et i i e
CLAMP WhE . S

BOLT - 1/4"" - 20 x 1-3/4"’ {use if req. 10 mount tube clamp).

WASHER - 1/4"" (use if req. to mount tube clamp) ..........

* use in PTO Bracket to prevent

‘reverse handle operation
‘ = - ++ use 5/N and after:

.10
1
12

WR~NOARWON =

C 29916
NSS -
141 56

C 10898 .

C 14768
113- 208
195- 525
131- 938
113- 417

C 28400 -

C 29057

C 2988%
- C 29028

* Printed in U.S.A.

'+ use before S/N:
B98 BF15296 -

. B98-3 BK10982
E98B CA21505

AD. > ER AND MOUNTING BRACKET

BRACKET - tractor adapter (B98-B) shown ... ..... et '
-BRACKET - tractor adapter (B98) (use 629916} ..... et
PIN - clevis 1/2” x 1-3/8"" . ... .. ... .. ... e
PIN-safety .............. e, e
SPACER ..... ...t e e
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 114" . . i i i i
WASHER - 3/8" ... ....... ettt e ey e
NUT-3/8"-16flange .....:............. e
BOT- 12" -183x 114" ........... e e e e e ae e -
- BRACKET - mounting™(B98B) . . . .............. e e e
BRACKET - mounting (B98-3} . ... ... ... ... ..... S,
BRACKET - mounting {B98-B} . ........ ke e
PIN - cotter hair pin (B98-B) ........................ PR

REQD

. . .
. . : ' R . O - -

NS o NN -

v | ' March 1890




898, B95-3 AND B'é.:i‘é-‘a"'Hi?nﬁfnitil;ié"éwaga': S
| BLOWER HOUSING, DUCTS AND TUBES |

m  REF. -PARTNO.” .- DESCRIPTION . . -~ - . - REQ'D
' C .. 28387 HOUSING - blower ... . oo v vveeenos e et 1.
_C 28396 PLATE!- motor mounting ... ... .. AP e 1 .
“331- @11 NUT -'B/16" - 18 fiange 100K . . .o vv v e v ide e 16 -
C 28405 DUCT - blower inlet (898, B98-3) shown ..... .. A AR I
C 29890,  DUCT - blower inlet (B98-B) ......... e 1
C 28408 BOOT -mower ..... ... onrorasneans e e e e N 1
¢ 30266 . CHUTE - blower intake 45”10 48" ... .. ... vnennnn SRR |
A

-
P T e

-
oR2dvcawaomrbhwN-

A S 214- 277.  CLAMP - chute, worm drive. .+ ... ... S ... UAR
1 NSS. - ~.°. - CHUTE.- blower discharge (use £30266)...... A e e M
113- . 102 BOLT-5f16"-18x3/4_1-"...........................:..._‘ 2
5‘ C.. 28413  CLAMP-chute........ TR e JRRR UAR
s G 2BAN  BAFFLE  MOWEI . .« v s onncn oo n e i L
s 113- 103-- BOLT - 516”7 -18x.1....... e e a e 6
o 195- 2175  WASHER - .344” x 126" ... ...coie-n. PR R . 4
’ i o ) . - To- )
PN
. )
, e |
|
i
i .
N |
- |
: r . :E
| i
EaCE :
’/} \‘_)ﬂ - - T T
Printedin U.S.A.— o March 1990 .
i ‘ =l




S . - S S o 898 398-3ANDBsa-BHYDRAULlcm.owsn T
‘ ' ' e e CART. ENCLOSURE ' - f
Ca s I . For B98B, 5983

REF. = PART NO. . DESCRIPTION - ' ‘ ~ REQ'D
1 . C 28417 PANEL -front '+ ... e
2 C 28418 . PANEL -side LH. Y P
T2 C~ 28419 - —PANEL - side RH (shown} ................... e 1
C 32414 TAILGATE .. ... ... e PR v
C 28420 CHANNEL - support .. ... e e C e e 4
C 30102 COVER -cart ....... R e o1
13- 102 .. BOLT -5/16" - 18 x 3/4" e ... 15
L131- 811 . NUT-5/18" -18 flangefock ...\ ... .......... Ceeea il - 1B
‘C 28414 DEFLECTOR - debris .......... e T 1
C 33274 TRIM -strip ........... e e e e 2

ek e " T LB B
LU -
i

O i T gt i L

CRANDU bW

-
.
™ h
,
/
!
/
/
J
/
i’
I
. I3
. - f
/
]
L
{ - !
! {
}
/
i
, b
/
'
/
;
;
f
/
'
/
/
i’
!
i’
/
[~
J -
F’
/
|
k
’/
— {
/
’
f
, —
/
;
/
/
; A
L]

- . i : i Printed in U.S.A. ' o March 1990



o

[TV S G BUL

P
i
i
H
|
d
|
.
.

3 L 4

1

i

S S

3

i

LN i
! 3

REF.

_ PART NO.
S C 29900
. 15} .539

c 29891

13- - 103

195- 521
131- 176
C 25NM4

28438

- BAGS, COVEH AND SUPPORT FRAME
' For BGS- B

- DESCRIPTION o ' C . REQ'D

COVEHfbagger:'\t\, ..... e e e .
" RIVET -pop ... .. SRR, e e ...l:... UAR.
FRAME --support ....... Tesv oo e e e 1

CBOLT - BB - 18 X 1 e e

NUT -BME -18B1lock ..o .o i e e e, .

2
WASHER - 516" . vttt it e 2
2
SPRING WASHER - Belleville R R R

=6wkqdmbmma

- 29897

C
c
€ 28440 .
c

32400

Printed in U.S.A.

ROD - bag reinforcement . . . ............. P A

: 3
C TUBE - CONNECLON « .o v v e e, e e e -3 -
3

GUARD -BRY ... oviiiimeaiiiene L [P -

March 1990

.- 3 e .:: A R et X ARk
g 898 Bss 3 AND 393 B HYDRAuuc BLOWEB o n

BAGﬁ e e 1_ e I e e e e e R e A R A A 3“__—"‘_ T

e
N



2

N
$ .

e

~

=

| j,/ l i
- . o | |
: = 0

- -

b = A ot a4 1 an TR

CE PPN

(SR

—t ad i e .
WNZ2OOmM TR W M-

. REF,

WON OUhK N

* PART NO.

NSS

~C 33292 .

C 33293
€ 33303

NSS .
C 28215

126- 6
NSS

C 33304
NSS -
NSS

NSS

NSS

NSS

NSS ,
NSS

C 33107
C 33282
Cc 33293
C 3330

C 28215.

126~ 6

Printed in U.S.A.

* 'B98, B9B:3, BSSB HYDRAULIC BLOWER -
" HYDRAULIC MOTOR"
~ Use Befare S/N:
B99E - BF 15296

B9B-3 - BK 10982
BY8B - CA 21508

DESCR!PTION

MOTOR - hydrauilc (use: 033127 Kith oo
BEARING needle ....:......... P
BEARING--ball ................ ... e e
KIT shaft repair . ... ........... e

- RING -

KEY - square 3/16" . ... . ... .. . e e
KEY - woodruff 1/8"" x 3/8'' ....... e o
SHAFT - hydraulic motor . . . ................. e
KIT-seal.............. e e e e e PR e

“O" RING -external. ............ P
RETAINER - seal .. ........... e e e
RING -snap 1-1/8" internal. . ... ................ L.
GASKET - body .00050" (silver}. . ............. R
. GASKET - body .00075" {goid) .............. T
GASKET - body 00100” famber) .....:..:....... e

"HYDRAULIC MOTOR

Use S/N and after:
Bg8 - BF 15296
B98-3 - BK 10982

L BO8B - CA 21505
MOTOR - hydraulic ........... L,
" BEARING - needle ...... e e e e e
BEARING -ball ..........c.iuuun....
KIT-shaftrepair . ....................... e e
KEY - square 3/16"" . ................. e e e
KEY - woodruff 1/8"" x 3/8 ... ....... T e e e e
SHAFT -hydraulicmoter. .. ... .. ... it
+ RING - snap 1/2" external...... e e e
KT -seal . e
RING - snap 1-1/8"" mternal .........................
SEAL -oil . ... e e,
. SPACER =SB . .« oo e et
SPACER-bearing .........c.cvovveun.. e D
GASKET - body .00050" (silver) . ....................
GASKET - body .00075" (gold} . . ......... S
- GASKET - body .00100" {amber) . . . ..................

snap 172" external T e e

REQ'D

I e I e e I - ]

March 1990°




4 SRR " ‘ C T o asa 398-3AI\IDBSB-BHYDRAULIGBLOWER R
T _ | | LRI R : e ' DECALS | | )

REF. PARTNO. ~ DESCRIPTION - . o : . 7" ReaD

C 31089 . DECAL - “‘Spinning Blade” ...... e “J.... UAR
Cc 31088 DECAL - “Flying Debris’” ... .. ... e e e v 1
‘C - 31088 . DECAL - "Flying Debris” . .. ....... ..., e o1
NSS DECAL - strip (use C31328 cut to Iength) e e 1
NSS- . DECAL - ““Ingersoll’” shown {use C31989) ... ..... e e e e 1.
1
1

ﬂ
N o b N

NSS DECAL - “‘hydravac” (no longer avallable) e e e

§ o b L gt = ey AR s e

; c - 29810 " DECAL - “hydrabagger ............ PR e .
4 . .
. ' Hat . . .
PR ALY leﬁq‘””ww"’&'w SR T AR L A G CHEC R R o St A (i
.‘1; ”~ -
: [
' i
1]
i
A:i o
B! .
FLYING DEBRIS N 4L CAUTIO SPINNING BLADE
#;%RSECHEI%EEHCDH% ' FLYING DEBRIS SEE OPERATDR'S MANUAL REFDRE
GUARD/COVER OR éDMPI.EI'E T ovTnaTed @ A"EMP;::;::E: IE:E:L?T:LUWED a
GRASS CATCHER IN PLACE. ETPORE ATARTING MOWLR 34t DPLR CONTACT WITH BLADE CAN RESULT IN . . : . . '
_ DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY ATors MANUAL FON sumTHIR BERIOUS INJURY. , : ' - o z
o
! el
' e
¥
»
- 4
4
k-3
t . L |
! f:"‘. _
) iv -
. “ S
,T . - b . d ' ' - . :
! Printed in U.S.A. _ N : March 1990
1
i
. - i




EH R 2k S A crne R, .
B oo ok e PN e e U, S e - e e R v
) . . e e e e e o wmm ey m e e e s gave s e

- - . ' ~ “ - R

O, © v -, MmE MmO ND
HMZ I mu@n-gdrombaed RN OINmMO W e NN e e
> woo ‘
. E .
. D . llw..bm
2 |- . . \ ~
— [ R ) N U A 07 O LD i B Oh L L0 10 Y et D - LD LD U0 P B0 B 10 N 0 i n
<) | - o
M a1 .
v ’
s—
R ) 2
w - CNONOOMOD M DEOOUOANDNNN I ~NCONMeEM
= mo- DA AN EOMNAANANONDOO IO D
TNt HHMAOO M 1 O NN CONN
- EH -1 . . o LN N0 10 N .
2 ©mo [T U TN T W S T T Y PO T SO T N N O N A TN N AN S AN O O N | . . .
. L] MO DO At el o (N NN E U 000 0D DD .
' -9 | 111@22333333&599999911111111 B
111111111..1111111111I22222222 !
" ‘ EE [
o
R | . R - . g . -
ot o Qrnm ~ - o . ONOINM . — 4\8 ™~ @0 ) o~
[ A A NN T A At N A AN A DA NN DA A A A AT AN AN OGN @ N AN NN o OO
S . CE . ] , il .
s
m|od . . : : . .
oo 55515555533575?55?7779993911555571115597555195355555933333333555?971
- - 4 . . . v ' el -t = — et - el o et e ’ L]
L. | .
N
- &
' VO rMMNSNM,.
' N e . . “ - : . ‘ IO
o, X DO FOFTNONANORNYDODOINOAM LMD OAR NN SEMNOOWUNWOODROE NN NME M e
T;_.9641111111123999000111111234258899901106838010022000?9999&090
O 8?91?777222333334¢#4ﬁ44ﬁ##h40O3885899912000&41111222222223333_._.___
CLdE | OdNNR RO OOOODONOOONCONUOOOARAONG AP MOC A NANMMAOOMONOMMOMMOOCOOE -0 oo
: [ | et O O O O NN N NN NI N N N I D NN A NN AN NN NN NN NN NN OO OO0 mOeoaomaooMmome et Aol el ed
e ] UUDOULOOULLLLDLUOUOUCUGUUIDLDLODOLDLDU U0 = o

QLLDUOVLLLLLOLLUDLDLLOLLODLDOLDLULO

n

L




APPLICATION CHART

A HYDRAULIC VACUUM'
AHVEC, AHVFB, HVFC, HVFSB .
Parts Catalog 8-3082

 NOTE: This Catalog Replaces
- . Catalog 8-3081

' 12-82-RP-500-111

HYD. PTO** DUMP

TRACTOR - HYDRAULIC MOWER
BLOWER CART

3014, 3016, 3018 HVFC, HVFB | RM38*, RM44, RM48 | HP30, HP31. | E, F, G60 or DC 1000
; . HP32 + {Not used w/bagger)

4014, 40186, -HFVC, HVFB RM44, RM48 - | HP40, HP41 E, F, GEO or DC1000
4018, 4020 - | . . - HP42 4+ {Not used w/hagger)
3118, 4118, AHVFC, AHVFB) AHRM44, AHRM48 Standard E F, G60 'or DC1000
4118, 4120 . K . {Not used w/bagger)

*tractor will require narrow rear tires

**see wholegoods list

+may require additional quick couplers

Cover,Bags.......... A S 13
Caover,Cart ......... 0 ... 11
Decals .. ................ e 19
Bucts ............ [ .9
Housing, Blower. ... ..........c...... ...9
Hydraulic System . ... .. e R 1Y
Impellor . ............ e e 5-7
Motor, Hydraulic . .. .. e e e 1 15-17
Mounting Brackets . .. ... ... e ...B
Side Panels, Cart .-.......... e e 11
Support, Bags ....... e .13




e
: : . . - P i - . - )
a ‘ A oo . o - P ) AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB HYDRAUL!C VACUUMS S 5
. : . ' L £
L L L IMPELLOR AND HYDHAULlC MOTOR {HVFC, HVFB) .
i E {1+ REF. . PART NO. DESCRIPTIDN ) . : o : REQ'D
‘ 1 4C 28392  IMPELLOR - BIOWEN. . ..\ ot itte e ine e e, B
- 2 C 28216 KEY - 3/16" square x 5!8" impeller ...................... e 1
3 7 83 46 SET SCREW - 14 - 20 . . .0ttt e e e e e e et 2
4 NSS* MOTOR - hydraulic (use C33126 kit) lrepairs page 158) .............. 1
4 . C 33108"* MOTOR - hydraulic {repairs page 18} ...........covieunennnnnn. . 1
5 111- 371 BOLT - 3/8” - 16.x 1-1/4” carriage. ... ... S Lo 2
6 131- 938 NUT-3/8" - 16 flange 10cK . . . ... 50 oo v ve e e S 2
7 129- 163 NUT - 3/8" - 24 {torque to 20-25 ft. by .. ... ... e 1
8 198- B2B  WASHER - 3/8" ... ... i e 1-
9 T 192- LOCKWASHER - 3/B" . ... . . . i i e e 1
10 218-5203 FITTING - 90° swivel 3/4" - 16- “0” ring x 1/2'* p:pe (mlet} ..... e 1
11 218- 5008 "OURING -fitting. . ... e -5
12 218- 5201 FITTING - 90° swivel 7/8" - 14 “0"’ ring X 1/2" pipe (outlet) ......... 1
13 218-5007 ° MO RING - fitting. .. .. ...ttt e e 1
14 C 28320 HOSE - hydraulic 427 ......... PR e s 3
16~ C+<"29882 ° TUBE-extension ............... e . s 2
16 C 32347. HOSE - hydraulic 44'*.. . ..... e e L S 1
C 33126 KiT - hydrautic motor withcasedrain ... ........................ 1
17 . 218-5053 FITTING - 7/16”" - 20 x 7/16" - 20, 37° flare .............. SN A
18 C. 33113 HOSE - return manifold to coupling ........ e e . 1
18 - € 33864 HOSE - return-manifold to fravel vaive . . . ... ........ e -1
19 C 33114 HOSE -motortocoupling . .........ccuvn. ... e 1
20 C 22947 TIE-nylon .............. e e b e e e . 3
| 2 Cc 27713 COUPLING-male ................ PR e e 1
i. 22 C 27714 °~ COUPUING-female.................... e SR 1
- 23 NSS . PLUG - dust {use C33404) ... ... ... ... . i, 1
| 24  NSS CAP - dust {use C33404) ........ B S T
25 218-5172 FITTING - 45°9/16" - 18 x /167 - 18 ...........;i...... PRI 1
| 26 C 33115 TUBE - travel valve to heat exchanger . ... ...... el 1
| ©27 . 218- 483 - . FITTING - 90° 9/16" flare x 1/4” - 18 NPTF.:. ... ............ . 1
| 28° C 33125 CLAMP - BOS€ . .. o\ vo v, e s
' .28 113- 132 BOLT - 1747 - 20 x 1-3/4" . e e -1
’ 30 - 195 WASHER - 1/4"" . ... ....... e e e 1
' *use before S/N:
| **use S/N and after:
i HVFB - 016077
HVFC - 016510
| _ .
| ADAPTER AND MOUNTING BRACKET B
. 1 - C .29916 BRACKET - tractor adapter . . .. .. PRI R 1
| 2 141 56 PIN - clevis 1/2” x 1-3/8” ............. e 2
| 3. C 10898 PIN - safety (HVFC, AHVFC) ...................... e 2
| - C 14768 SPACER ... ...... . ... .. ... ... e e e e 2
| b 113- 208 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" . e e e et e 2
6 195- 525 WASHER - 3/8" . . e e 2
7 - 131- 938 NUT -3/8*-18flange.................. e e -2
8 113- 417 BOLT - 1/2" - 13 x1-1/4" ........ e e 2
9 C 32335 'BRACKET - mounting (HVFC, AHVFC) . ......................... 2
10 " C 33274 TRIM - St . .o e e e e e e UAR
11 C 32349 BRACKET.- mounting (HVFB, AHVFB) . ... ............ ... ........ 1
. 12 C 28029 - PIN - cotter hair pin (HVFB, AHVFB) .. ... .. N S e 2
P - . ’ :
8-3082-5 _ : - : November 1992




6. N . AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB HYDRAULIC VACUUMS 7
' - ' o : . IMPELLOR AND HYDRAULIC MOTOR (AHVFC, AHVFB)
i REF.  PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION S | .~ REQD
1. C 42102 IMPELLOR = BIOWET . . . .o i v s e e ettt a et i e e 1.
2 C 43446 -KEY-3/16"square x 1-1/4" .. ..~.... ... ... .....~ e 1
= 3 61- 46 SCREW - 1/4" - 20 x 3/8". .. .. ... e m e e e 3
4 " C 42098 . MOTOR - hydraulic {repairs page 17} ....... . ... ... .. ... ... 1
-] 111- 371 BOLT -3/8"-16x1-1/4" carriage .......... .. ... .0 i 2
.6 131- 838 NUT -3/8" -16flangelock . ... ...... . ... .. .. .. .. . ... 2
7 113- 118 BOLT --5/16" - 18 x 5/8” ... ......... e e e e, e 2
-8 131- 911 NUT-5/16"-18flangelock ... ................. e 2
9 C 42139 BRACKET - anchor . .. .. e R T 1
10 . 218-5203 FITTING. - 80° swivel 3/4" - 168 Q' ring x 1/2" pipe linlet) . . . ... . ... 1
11 218-5007 . “O"RING......... [ e et e e e e e PRI 1 .
12 218-5201 FITTING - 90° swivel 7/8” - 14 “'0" ring x 1/2"* pipe foutlet) . . ... .. .. 1
13 . .218:5007 "ORING........... e e e e e e e ea e -1
14 C - 40641 CAP -dust . ... .. e a e 1
15 . C 40642 PLUG - dust . . .. e e 1
16 C 42138 HOSE - hydraulic 44" . . . ... . e e s N 2
17 * 218-5053 FITTING - 7/16"' - 20 x 7/16'" - 20 37%flare . ......... ... ... ..... 1
18 - -218- 483 FITTING - 80%ethbow .. ... .. o i 1
19 C 33114 - HOSE - case drain, motor to coupling 50" . ................... ... e 1
20 C 33404 CAPIPLUG - dUSt .. ... i e e et e 2
— 21 C 37188 COUPLING -female .......... ... ... .l i, 1
T 22 C 41044 COUPLING ~female, casedrain. . ... . . ... ... . i, 1
23 Cc 37187 COUPLING ~male . . v ot o e e e et e et i e st s e 2
24 217-1062 FITTING -tee . . .. .. i i 1
25 217-1225° FITTING - 0% elbow .. .o e et e it a e 1
T 26 C 41043 COUPLING - male,. GasE Arain . . ... i e e e e e e e 1
i . .
| N
-
| - L]
o
/
. / . )
. 8-3082-7 - : ) . ..Noﬁember- 1992




L TR

- AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB -HYDRAULIC VACUUMS 9
BLOWER HOUSING, DUCTS AND TUBES
REF. PART NO: DESCRIFTION REQ'D
1 C 32334 HOUSING - blowar . . . . e e e e e e et 1
2 C 28396 PLATE - motor mounting . .. ... oru i e i it e e e 1
3 131- 911 NUT - 5/16’" - 18 flange lock.. ... .. e e e 16
4. C 28BO90 ~ DUCT -blowerinlet ... ... ... it e i e e e e e e 1
5 C 32341 BOOT - MOWES . . ot e e 1
6 ‘C 30266 TUBE - blower intake 45" t0 48" .. ............ TP 1
7 214- 277 CLAMP -chute, wormdrive . . ....... ... ... ... ... ... ... . UAR
. 8 NSS - - TUBE - blower discharge (use C30266) . ... ...................... 1
9 111- 132 "BOLT - 5/16” - 18 x 3/4” carriage . . . . . . . .. e 4
10 C 28413 CLAMP - chute. . .. ... . . i e e e VAR,
R (€. 32342 BAFFLE-mower ,.........:. .00 o e e 1
12 113- 103 BOLT -5M6" -18x1............. P 6
13 1895-2175 WASHER - .344" x 1.25" . .. . .. .. e e ce e 4
14 S 195- 821 WASHER - 5/16" . ... ... S A 1
15 ;131- 9N NUT - 5/16" - 18.. ... e e e e e e e 4
16 C 32894 SUPPORT - discharge' chute .. .. ... .. ... .. ... . iiueurainan... 1 |
]
L]
8-3082-9 November 1992




REF,

OO B WNN -

PART NO.

32345
28418
28419
32414
28420
30102
113- 102
131- 911
C 28414

000000

- C 33274

8-3082-11

AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB HYDRAULIC VACUUMS
CART ENCLOSURE (HVEC, AHVFC)

DESCRIPTION

CPANEL - fromt. .o .
PANEL -side LH.......... e
PANEL -side R.H. {(shown} . ... ... ... ... ... . . u....
TAILGATE .o it e e e e e
CHANNEL - support . @ ... .. . i i i it e
COVER -cart ... ........ e e et e
BOLT - 6/16" -18x3/4" ... ... .. ... ... .. ... e .
NUT - 5/16"" - 18 flange lock .. ... ... ........... U
DEFLECTOR -debris . . ... ......... e e e
TRIM - StriD . . . .. e o e e e e e e

11

November 1992



12

I
m
L

- -t =3 :

8-3082-13

AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB HYDRAULIC VACUUMS B T

BAGS, COVER AND SUPPORT FRAME (HVFB AHVFB)

PART NO. DESCFHPTfON - . o . . REQ'D -
C 32351 COVER bagger. ........ ... . ... .. PP e 1
181- 539 . RIVET-pop ................... PP P e UAR
C 32357 FRAME - support ......... e e e e e e 1
113- 103 BOLT BT 1B X 17 2
195- B21 HER - B/18" . i o e e e e 2
131- 176 - T 5/16”\- 18 !ock ....................................... 2
C 25114 SPRING WASHEH Belleville. . . . ... ... .. .. 4
C 28438 BAG . L 3
C 29897 ROD - bag remforcement ..................................... 3
C 28440 TUBE - connector ........................................... 3
C 32400 .« GUARD -bag . . 5. oottt e e e e e e e 3
195- 513 WASHER - 7/32"‘x L 27 4
' Y
.;‘\ L‘
\;‘“:\
Y
p
3
4
y
\13
E;:‘Vi .
L
I
\
S
3 .
',
\.
\
\"\,_
)
\
4
4
4 -
{
\ B
.L\‘

November 1992




1
14 : . . o AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB HYDRAULIC VACUUMS 18
- ! - 7 . * - \
HYDRAULIC MOTOR (HVFB, HVFC)
- : - Use Before S/N:
- . . : P o : : HVFB - 016077 Co _
® : S ' o _ el . ' : HVFC - 016510 - : ‘
iy (D @ 7 S o REF. - PART NO. . DESCRIPTION o : REQ'D
(E ‘ G ‘ S , ' . .- NSS - MOTOR - hydraulic {use C33126 kit} ........ e e 1
‘ O : : . ' 1 C - 33292 BEARING -needle ...............cou0niun... e -
— 4 ] : 2 C 33293 BEARING -ball .. ... ... . ... ... ...c...... e i 1
' ‘) \ - - C 33303  KIT-shaftrepair................ L o
/ AP . ‘ 3 NSS . RING - snap 1/2" external ......... ... ........... L DU 1
e R l 4 . C . 28215 KEY -square 3/18" . . .. ... 1
. ' Imiﬂmmﬂl 5 126- 6  KEY.- woodruff 1/8” x 3/8" ................ . e 1
=i PR Y . ‘ . T 6 - NSS . _SHAFT - hydraulic motor ................. e 1
l’/f - L g §). e@ _ . C 33304 KIT -seal .. .......... e e 1
|| 10 L S : 7 . NSS “O" RING -internal_. ...................... e DU 1
- 8 NSS “O" RING -external . ................ PR e i
l l : 9 - NSS "RETAINER -8€al . ... .........vvumninnsl e, . 1
' 10 NSS - RING - snap 1-1/8" internal ............ AP cee 1
: S IR ' - 11~ NSS$ © " GASKET - body .00050" (silver) . ................cciuvuu.u... "UAR
. . S 12 NSS GASKET - body ,00075'" (gold). . . . ... Y eeiiiieiaiii.....  UAR
e . - - 13 ' NSS GASKET - body .00100" (amber) . . ................... ... UAR
HYDRAULIC MOTOR (HVFB, HVFC)
: Use S/N and after:
: : . : . : _ . HVFB - 016077
. ‘ : . ' ) HVFB™- 016510
C 33108, MOTOR - hydraulic.. . ... ... e 1
1 -~ C 33292 BEARING -needle ». ... ....................... e 4
= > 2 C 33293  BEARING-ball ........ h R e 1
] . C 33301 - KIT -shaftrepair................ e 2
’ @ i) 1 3 C 28215 - KEY - square 3/16 .. ....... SRR oL e . 1
| - % 1 8 ‘ : 126- 6 * KEY - woodrubf 1/8"" x 3/8” .. ... ... 1
| . . ) - : 5 NSS 3 'SHAFT - hydraulic’'motor . ... ... e e T 1
' 1 - B NSS | RING - snap 1/2" external ... ... . [P e 1
| /”: i / \ ' (?) f[) C 33302 KIT-seal............... e e e 1
Pa ' 7 NSS RING - snap 1-1/8" internal .................. R 1
| ===It = . e : 8 NSS © BEAL -0 e i ST P e oo
ﬁ | ', 9 NSS SPACER - seal ................. o U 1 -
' — =g - 10 NSS SPACER -bearing . .. ............. S P PRI U B
N O ‘ , 3 11 . NSS L GASKET - body .00080'" (silver) . .. ..:.................. .. UAR
’ ~ : 7 12~ NSS = - ~ GASKET - body..00075"" (gold). ... . ... e e UAR
l ll _.l . 13. ~ NSS | GASKET - body .00100"" {amber} . . ... S S ... UAR
~ l i ll : o , . . .
i . . * ' . »
3
: 8-3082-15 . - . s o L - ) November 1992

- -




16"

AN

- 8-3082-17

C 42098
C 33292
C 33203
C -

AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB HYDRAULIC VACUUMS , = 17

HYDRAULIC MOTOR [AHVFB, AHVFC)

MOTOR - hydraulic . . .. . ... o e e s e e e e e
BEARING -needle ... .. ... . ... . ... ... e e e e
BEARING -ball ... .. .. T, e e e e e
KIT -shaftrepair. ... .......... e . S

KEY -sqgare 3/16" x 1-1/4" . ... ... . . ... e

KEY - woodruff 1/8"" x 3/8" ..... e e e e
SHAFT - hydraulic motor .. ... ........ [P

. RING - snap 1/2'" external . ........ P
. KIT-seal ......... P T e SR
RING - snap 1-1/8"internal . . ...... ... ... ... ... ..........
SEAL = 0l ©ooe oo S TR .

;-_l—l—l.—.l—l—l_\_t-}_l_l.h—l.

SPACER - bearing ... .... e e e e e ' .
+GASKET - body .00050'" {silver) .. ... e e e e e e .. UAR
GASKET - body .00075"" {gold} . .~ . ... ... ... ...... IR UAR .
GASKET - body .00100" famber) . . ... .. ... .. ... e e UAR

ot

* November 1992




18 .

FLYING DEBRIS
OPERATE MOWER ONLY
WITH DISCHARGE CHUTE
GUARD/COVER OR COMPLETE
GRASS CATCHER IN PLACE.
DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY

REFORE STARTING MOWER 3Ef DPER-
ATORE MaNUAL FOR FURTHER
INSTRUETIONE

1 DO NQT Raky COVER WHLE OPERATING @
T PRGPERLY METALL EROOER a0 CHUTE

SPINNING BLADE

SEE OPERATOR’S MAKUAL BEFORE
ATTEMPYING TO CLEAR PLUGGED
. DISCHARGE CHUTE,
CONTACT WITH BLADE CAN RESULT IN
SERICUS INJURY.

-‘\Q}

[

o

Vs . REF."  PART NO.
1 . C 31089
2 C 31086
3. C 31088
4 C 31889
,
8-3082-19

AHVFC, AHVFB, HVFC AND HVFB HYDRAULIC VACUUMS

DECALS

DESCRIPTION

. DECAL - *'Spinning Blade™ .. ..... e e e
DECAL - "Flying Debris' . .. ... ... e
DECAL - “Flying Debris™ . ... .. ... .. .. .. .. ... ...
DECAL - “ingersoll” shown ... ................ P

19

|
|
' Novembg‘r 1892 -

|



NUMERICAL INDEX

20

REF.

FAGE

PART-

- REF.

PAGE

PART

NO.

NO.

NO.

NO. NO. 3

RO.

-

- ™~ o in ) O G R N P S NS

-

i — - - -~ — — - i

OO~ A NMOOMNON OO MO A =00 A~ MM ORS00 eT

L GO DOO— MO O A A MO NN HENNNARRNONOBROo 0o~ a00 .
MEFOONDAOD M B R P AHOO OO N NNORNNANONTIOD000D ANNNN
LG M d O . ! o~ et W I U AN L0 I WY ) O LT

0000111&&5_____.___n_.*___~‘_h_..—_____,__,,_m._____,__________.__
11?_222233313111333333365691111111111255555554778388838338833
.#f...,.q.u,....;4..4..4..4&.ﬁBlllllI_l11122223333333345999999991111111lllll%.ll

LSOO O A e Al A e A A At A A A A A A e A et e e PPN NN NN NSO N

o Hwo <t a o N . -0 - v Docnwo O ' O WM N
M S NN NE AN DNNTO A A ONM A A RN AA A el T — ot OOV M- Ea I e ]

5553555555599111133559351999999599155333195555755A55155755?55757.5?7.77

- — — - l;l'.._llll — — =t ] e -t .ot L i R — el R Rl e I R e e R |

> -

DO I MmN ININONYM G OO DO O ONOOORA N ANANO R NOT IO TFINMNOTINNNOOI M AN ST o D
G D i =i A R I O T o A A A A N F NO RPN O ODDDDMM IR FINNO—ANOOHA~SANNIRRRARDONTOO OO DO DTS
DA~ NNNmMmm T T3t 3 d OO NOOORMMEMMOEIMMEF IO At A A NN NN 2 D0 DD
NN~ O OROCOFORDOODNMOMONOO ke NANNNAUNNNNNEMHOOMMEMEMOMMOOOaaanoaenbrca
it BN O B B N N N N N o e e N S O N N M M MMM Mo MmO O @ oo @mnoOmEaemmmoOoOonmaeon e oo e
LOLOLELUUUDILLOUUDDYRULDLLILLLLLLDLDLDYLLULLULLLIDLVULLLILVLDLLDLLRLLOUY




